

Case Nos. 17-17501 (L) and 17-17502

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

B.K., by her next friend Margaret Tinsley, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY McKAY, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Child Safety, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (Phoenix),
Case No. 2:15-cv-00185-ROS · Honorable Roslyn O. Silver, Senior District Judge*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW,
CIVIL PROCEDURE, AND FEDERAL COURTS PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES (AFFIRMANCE)**

JONATHAN D. SELBIN
JASON L. LICHTMAN
KATHERINE I. MCBRIDE
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500 Telephone

ANDREW R. KAUFMAN
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
222 Second Avenue South, Suite 1640
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 313-9000 Telephone

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000 Telephone

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Administrative Law, Civil Procedure, and Federal Courts Professors

INDEX

LIST OF AMICI

Pam Bookman

Assistant Professor of Law, Temple University Beasley School of Law

Andrew Bradt

Assistant Professor of Law, UC Berkeley School of Law

Maureen Carroll

Assistant Professor of Law, University of Michigan Law School

Zachary D. Clopton

Assistant Professor of Law, Cornell Law School

Brooke Coleman

Professor of Law, Seattle University School of Law

Robin Efron

Professor of Law, Brooklyn Law School

Deborah Hensler

Judge John W. Ford Professor of Dispute Resolution, Stanford Law School

Helen Hershkoff

Herbert M. and Svetlana Wachtell Professor of Constitutional Law and Civil Liberties, New York University School of Law

Alexandra D. Lahav

Ellen Ash Peters Professor of Law, University of Connecticut School of Law

David Marcus,

Professor of Law, UCLA School of Law

Jerry L. Mashaw

Sterling Professor Emeritus of Law and Professorial Lecturer in Law, Yale Law School

Elizabeth G. Porter

Associate Professor and Charles I. Stone Professor of Law, University of Washington School of Law

Briana Rosenbaum

Associate Professor, University of Tennessee College of Law

Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio

Professor of Law and Associate Dean For Research, Michigan State University College of Law

Elizabeth Schneider

Rose L. Hoffer Professor of Law, Brooklyn Law School

Joanna C. Schwartz

Vice Dean for Faculty Development and Professor of Law, UCLA School of Law

Shirin Sinnar

Associate Professor of Law and John A. Wilson Faculty Scholar, Stanford Law School

Norman W. Spaulding

Nelson Bowman Switzer and Marie B. Sweitzer Professor of Law, Stanford Law School

Joan Steinman

Professor of Law and University Distinguished Professor, Chicago-Kent College of Law, Illinois Tech.

Adam Zimmerman

Professor of Law, Loyola Law School Los Angeles

* Amici file this brief in their individual capacities and provide their institutional affiliation solely for purposes of identification.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX: LIST OF AMICI.....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT	x
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF HARM CLAIMS GIVE THEM STANDING.....	4
A. Substantial Risk of Harm Claims Do Not Require Each Class Member to Have Suffered Every Particular Harm a Defendant’s Practices and Policies Can Inflict.....	5
B. Article III Permits Class Actions Alleging Substantial Risk of Harm Claims.	7
II. THE STRUCTURE AND HISTORY OF RULE 23 SUPPORT CERTIFICATION OF CLASS ACTIONS CHALLENGING GOVERNMENT PRACTICES.	12
A. The Structure of Rule 23(b) Supports Certification of Classes Alleging Systemic Government Action.....	13
B. The History of Rule 23(b)(2) Supports Class Certification.	15
III. COURTS ROUTINELY FIND COMMON AND TYPICAL QUESTIONS IN INJUNCTIVE RELIEF CLASS ACTIONS AGAINST GOVERNMENTAL PRACTICES.	19
IV. COURTS HAVE FLEXIBILITY TO DETERMINE CLASS- WIDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AFTER A DECISION ON THE MERITS.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 14, 18

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013) 23, 27, 28

Ang v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.,
Civ. No. 13-1196, 2014 WL 1024182 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2014).....9

Armstrong v. Davis,
275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)..... passim

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982)9

Braggs v. Dunn,
317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016)23

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)16

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011) 5, 11

Brunson v. Bd. of Trustees of Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Clarendon Cty.,
30 F.R.D. 369 (E.D.S.C. 1962)16

Californians for Disability Rights, Inc. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.,
249 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2008)6

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)7

Cole v. City of Memphis,
839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016).....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011).....	5
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8, 27
<i>Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2006)	6
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	21
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	6
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	9
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	8
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	9
<i>Gray v. County of Riverside</i> , Civ. No. 13-444, 2014 WL 5304915 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2014).....	6
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	9
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Hernandez v. County of Monterrey</i> , 305 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	6
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	26
<i>In re District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Int’l Primate Protection League v. Admins. of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	5
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	8
<i>Joyner v. McDowell Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 92 S.E.2d 795 (N.C. 1956)	16
<i>Kirola v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>LaDuke v. Nelson</i> , 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Laumann v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lipscomb v. Simmons</i> , 962 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Lovely H. v. Eggleston</i> , 235 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	5, 6, 21
<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Guiliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	7
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook County</i> , 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Potts v. Flax</i> , 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963).....	17, 18
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Cty. of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	7, 9
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	26
<i>Tamas v. Dep’t of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Todaro v. Ward</i> , 565 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Truesdell v. Thomas</i> , 889 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	passim
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	28
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20, 26

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	2, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

TREATISES

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 2:3..... 10, 11, 20

7AA Charles Alan Wright et. al, *Federal Prac. & Proc.*
§ 1785.1 (3d ed. 2018)..... 12, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Curtis J. Berger, *Away from the Court House and into the Field:
The Odyssey of A Special Master*, 78 Colum. L. Rev. 707 (1978)15

David Marcus, *Flawed but Noble: Desegregation Litigation and Its
Implications for the Modern Class Action*, 63 Fla. L. Rev. 657 (2011) . 16, 17, 18

David Marcus, *The Public Interest Class Action*, 104 Geo. L.J. 777 (2016)10

Letter from Charles A. Wright to Benjamin Kaplan, Professor,
Harvard Law Sch. (Feb. 6, 1963), microformed on CIS-6312-65
(Jud. Conf. Records, Cong. Info. Serv.)17

Memorandum from Benjamin Kaplan and Albert Sacks (Dec. 2, 1963),
(on file with authors)17

Transcript of Session on Class Actions 9 (Oct. 31, 1963-Nov. 2, 1963),
microformed on CIS-7104-53 (Jud. Conf. Records, Cong. Info. Serv.)18

CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT

This brief has been filed with the consent of all parties to this action.

Dated: July 6, 2018
